Save as disclosed below, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve
months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

Date of
announcement

Fundraising
activity

Net proceeds
raised

Proposed use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

1 September 2015 Share Offer Approximately
HK$60.7 million

As set out in the
section headed
“Future Plans and
Use of Proceeds” in
the Prospectus

Up to the date of
this announcement,
the Company
has utilised
approximately
HK$45.7million
for its intended
purposes as set out
in the section headed
“Future Plans and
Use of Proceeds” in
the Prospectus. The
remaining proceeds
of approximately
HK$15 million
will be utilised as
intended

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure
of the Company upon completion of the Placing is set out as below (for illustrative purpose only):

As at the date of this announcement
Upon completion of the

Placing

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate %
of shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Substantial Shareholder
Grand Jade Group Limited (Note) 1,176,000,000 51.40 1,176,000,000 47.88
Public Shareholders
Placees –  – 168,000,000 6.84
Other public Shareholders 1,112,000,000 48.60 1,112,000,000 45.28

Total: 2,288,000,000 100% 2,456,000,000 100%

7

Note:

Grand Jade Group Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Chan Wing Chung and 50% by Mr. Ip Ying Chau, who are both the

executive Directors.

As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to
exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

The following terms have the following meanings in this announcement unless the context otherwise
requires:

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day(s)” any day (not being a Saturday) on which licensed banks are generally open